## ACT NO. XI OF 2020

further to amend the Anti-Money Laundering Act, 2010

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Anti-Money Laundering Act, 2010 (VII of 2010) for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the Anti-Money Laundering (Amendment) Act, 2020.

## PART I] THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN, EXTRA., FEBRUARY 27, 2020

79

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of section 4, Act VII of 2010.—In the Anti-Money Laundering Act, 2010 (VII of 2010), hereinafter referred to as "the Act", in section 4, for the words "not be less than one year but may extend to" the words "be upto" shall be substituted and for the words "one million" the words "five million" shall be substituted.
- 3. Amendment of section 6, Act VII of 2010.—In the Act, in section 6, in sub-section (4), in clause €, the words "after due administrative process" shall be omitted.
  - 4. Amendment of section 7, Act VII of 2010.—In the Act, in section 7,-
  - (a) in sub-section (1), in the proviso, for the words and comma, "immediately, but not later than seven working days after forming that suspicion" the word "promptly" shall be substituted; and
  - (b) in sub-section (4), for the word "five" the word "ten" shall be substituted.
- 5. Amendment of section 8, Act VII of 2010.—In the Act, in section 8, in sub-section (1), for the word "ninety" the words "one hundred and eighty" shall be substituted and for the full stop at the end a colon shall be substituted and thereafter the following proviso shall be added, namely:—

"Provided that the Court may grant further extension for a period up to one hundred and eighty days.".

- 6. Amendment of section 9, Act VII of 2010.—In the Act, in section 9, in sub-section (5), for the word "or", occurring for the first time, the ward "and" shall be substituted.
- 7. Amendment of section 33, Act VII of 2010.—In the Act, in Section 33, in sub-section. (1), for the words "three" and "one" the words "five" and "five" shall respectively be substituted.
- 8. Amendment of section 34, Act VII of 2010.—In the act, in section 34, in sub-section (2), for the words "three" and "five hundered thousand" the words "five" and "two million" shall respectively be substituted.

TAHIR HUSSAIN, Secretary.